to November 7, 2002 and vested before the later of the date of transition to IFRS and January 1, 2005.  The
Company has chosen to only apply IFRS 2 to equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002 which have not
vested as of the Transition Date.

c) Estimates

In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent
with estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those
estimates were in error. The Company’s IFRS estimates as of May 1, 2010 are consistent with its Canadian GAAP
estimates for the same date.

Reclassification Within Equity Section

As at May 1, 2010 the GAAP “contributed surplus” account was reclassified to “share-based payment reserve” as
terminologies differ under IFRS.

The January 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  January 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash  $ 696,335 $ - $ 696,335
Receivables   71,798  -  71,798
Prepaid expenses   26,372  -  26,372

   794,505  -  794,505

Equipment   1,754  -  1,754

Exploration and evaluation assets1   2,583,454  (56,537)  2,526,917

  $ 3,379,713 $ (56,537) $ 3,323,176

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 39,470 $ - $ 39,470

Due to related parties   46,393  -  46,393

   85,863  -  85,863

   16

14. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CON’TD….)

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

   Capital stock3

9,568,769  978,667   10,547,436

Share-based payment reserve2

684,411  7,561   691,972
Deficit   (6,959,330)  (1,042,765)   (8,002,095)

3,293,850  (56,537)

3,237,313

  $   3,379,713 $ (56,537) $ 3,323,176

The January 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP Mineral Property Schedule has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  January 31, 2011

Canadian GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS

Gold and Base Metal Properties, NWT, Yukon
and Nunavut
   Exploration costs  $   47,873 $ (26,078) $   21,795

 Acquisition costs   132,598  -   132,598
 Geological and assays   6,562  -   6,562
 Office and salaries   26,836   (11,924)   14,912

   213,869   (38,002)   175,867

Lithium Properties, NWT and Nunavut
 Exploration costs   712,679  -   712,679

 Acquisition costs   73,577  -   73,577
 Geological and assays   19,338  -   19,338
 Office and salaries   71,546   -   71,546

   877,140   -   877,140
Lithium Properties, USA
 Exploration costs   485,323  (4,054)  481,269
 Acquisition costs   306,071  (9,059)  297,012
 Geological and assays   26,072  -  26,072

   Office and salaries   124,174   (5,422)   118,752

   941,640   (18,535)   923,105
Diamond Properties, NWT and Nunavut
 Exploration costs   258,624  -   258,624
 Acquisition costs   22,505  -   22,505

 Geological and assays   146,928  -   146,928
 Office and salaries   122,748   -   122,748

   550,805   -   550,805

TOTAL  $   2,583,454 $ (56,537) $   2,526,917

   17

14. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONT’D…)

The Canadian GAAP statement loss and of comprehensive loss for the three months ended January 31, 2011 has been reconciled
to IFRS as follows:

The Canadian GAAP statement loss and of comprehensive loss for the nine months ended January 31, 2011 has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

  3 Months Ended  January 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Expenses

Advertising, promotion and travel  $ 44,220 $ - $ 44,220
Depreciation   169  -  169
Office, miscellaneous and rent   18,510  -  18,510
Professional fees   10,911  -  10,911
Property investigation costs1   -   -
Regulatory and filing fees   1,101  -  1,101
Salaries and benefits   40,992  -  40,992
Share-based compensation2   21,207  (14,040)  7,167

Loss before other items   (137,110)  (14,040)  (123,070)

Other items

Interest income   2,179 - 2,179
Foreign exchange loss   523 - 523
Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets1   (720) - (720)
   1,982 - 1,982

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period  $   (135,128) $   (14,040) $ (121,088)

  9 Months Ended  January 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Expenses

Advertising, promotion and travel  $ 122,697 $ - $ 122,697
Depreciation   509  -  509
Office, miscellaneous and rent   61,037  -  61,037
Professional fees   58,625  -  58,625
Property investigation costs1   -  12,754  12,754
Regulatory and filing fees   9,103  -  9,103
Salaries and benefits   124,011  -  124,011
Share-based compensation2   102,747  (59,119)  43,628

Loss before other items   (478,729)   46,365  (432,364)

Other items

Interest income   4,937 - 4,937
Foreign Exchange Loss   (2,085) - (2,085)
Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets1   (291,125) 12,754 (278,371)
   (288,273)   12,754 (275,519)

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period  $   (767,002) $   59,119 $ (707,883)

   18

14. TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONT’D…)

The Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the nine months ending January 31, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

 Canadian GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS

IFRS

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 Loss for the period $   (767,002) $   59,119 $   (707,883)
 Items not involving cash:
  Depreciation   509 -   509
   Share-based compensation   102,747 (59,119)   43,628
   Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets   291,125 (12,754)   278,371

 Changes in non-cash working capital items:
  Increase in receivables   (36,423)   -   (36,423)
  Increase in prepaid expenses   (1,358)   -   (1,358)
  Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (17,541)   -   (17,541)

Decrease in due to related parties   (22,536)   -   (22,536)

   (450,479)   (12,754)   (463,233)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
   Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets, net   (756,177)   12,754   (743,423)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
 Proceeds from issuance of capital stock   712,500   -   712,500
   Proceeds from the exercise of warrants   108,150   -   108,150
   Share issue costs   (43,783)   -   (43,783)

   776,867   -   776,867

Change in cash during the period   (429,789) -   (429,789)

Cash, beginning of period   1,126,124   -   1,126,124

Cash, end of period $   696,335 $   - $   696,335

Cash paid during the period for interest $   - $   - $   -

Cash paid during the period for income taxes $   -   $   - $   -

1)  – IFRS 6 requires all exploration and evaluation costs, incurred before a company has obtained legal rights to explore a
specific area to be expensed in the year that they are incurred.  Management has determined that under IFRS the